

ITEM NO.101
(PART-HEARD)

COURT NO.2

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1256/2012

SALONI RUPAM BHARTIYA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

RUPAM PRAHLAD BHARTIYA & ANR

Respondent(s)

(with appln.(s) for permission to file additional documents and office report)

Date : 20/11/2014 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

For Appellant(s) Mr. Niraj Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

R-1 Mr. Maheen Pradhan, Adv.
Mr. Niraj Gupta, Adv.

R-2 Mr. Prashant S.Kenjale, Adv. For
Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Pursuant to our order dated 13.11.2014, the appellant and respondent No. 1 - husband have signed and presented before us a Joint Memorandum of Understanding dated 19th day of November, 2014 stipulating the terms and conditions subject to which the parties have agreed to sink their differences and resolve the matter for good.

The Joint Memorandum of Understanding provides for filing of application under Section 13-B of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955 for divorce by mutual consent and payment of a sum of Rs. 50 lacs, half of which is agreed to be paid on the date of filing the joint petition, while the reminder will be paid at the filing of the second motion. The Joint Memorandum of Understanding also stipulates that in light of the amicable settlement, the conviction recorded by the Courts below against respondent No. 1 - husband may be set aside by this Court. In para 13 of the Joint Memorandum, the parties have prayed for an adjournment till the month of July, 2015 to enable them to take steps in aid of the settlement.

We take the Joint Memorandum of Understanding dated 19th day of November, 2014 on record and direct that this Appeal shall stand adjourned to be listed again in the month of August, 2015.

(RAJESH DHAM)
COURT MASTER

(VEENA KHERA)
COURT MASTER